
COMMON COUNCIL—AUCxUST 2, 1926 125 

Council Chamiber, 
Ann Arbor. Mich., Aug. 2. 1926. 

Rejiulai* Session. 
Meeting called to orJer by 

President Woodbury. 
Present: Aid. Mtiulbetsch, Graf, 

Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore. Baluss, Freeman. Lutz, 
Pres. Woodbury, 11. 

Absent: Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, 
Bursley, Young. 4. 

Minutes of July 6 and 19, 1926, 
approved. 

Comiiiiinications. 
From Board of Public Works 
Moved by Mr. Atwell, that 

Board recommends to Council that 
pavement be widened on west side 
of Fifth-ave. froni Huron-st. to 
Washington-st. 

(Council action). 
Referred to Street Committee. 
From Board) 
Communication from G. A. Has-

Lrietor relative trees and shrub­
bery in alley received and referred 
to Council. 

(Council action) 
Kef erred to Street Committee. 
(From Board) 

To the Board of Public Yorks, 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 

Gentlemen: 1 submit the follow­
ing preliminary estimates of cost 
of construction of W. Madison St. 
curb and gutter from Ashley-st. 
to i:?eventh-st: 
Labor and material . . . .$3,356.25 
Engineering and contin­

gencies 385.G2 

Estimated cost $3,691.87 
Pift-h-st. curb and gutter from 

I..iberty-st. to Madison-st.: 
Labor and material . . . . $2,740.75 
Engineering and contin­

gencies 274.07 

Estimated cost $3,014.82 
Plans and specifications are on 

file in m.y office. 
Respectfully submitted. 

Geo. H. Sandernburgh, 
City Engineer. 

Approved by Board July 2 6, 
1926. 

(Council action) 
Referred to Street Committee. 

From Board of Water Commis­
sioners. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council: 
Gentlemen—At a meeting of the 

Board of Water Commissioners 
held July 27, 1926 the following 
resolution was presented by Com­

missioner Norris and supported by 
Commissioners Lindenschmitt: 

Whereas, the State Treasurer 
has submitted to the Board of 
Water Commissioners a schedule 
for creation of sinking funds to re­
tire bonds and in^b tedness ac­
cording to the provisions of Act No. 
237, P. A. 1925. and 

Whereas, said schedule conforms 
to the provisions of said act, now, 
therefore be it 

Resolved, that the Board of Wa­
ter Commissioners recomi3;iend to 
the Common Council the adoption 
of said schedule and further recom­
mends that the said Common Coun­
cil advance to said Board, to pro­
vide for such sinking funds out 
of the general service charge, an 
amount sufficient to create a sink­
ing funds for issues named in said 
schedule to comply with said law; 
and as provided by the State Treas­
urer as follows: 
Annual Sinking Fund in­

stallment for $200,000 
Water Works 2nd issue 
bonds $ 5,462.00 

Annual Sinking Fund in­
stallment for $120,000 
Water Works Meter and 
Completion bonds $3,069.60. 

Annual Sinking Fund in­
stallment for $77,500 
Water Works (Water 
Rights) bonds $ 1,860.77 

Total $10 392.37 
The foregoing resolution was 

adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Commissioners Norris, Linden­
schmitt, Mann, 3. Nays, none. 

Respectfully submitted, 
ROBERT NORRIS, 
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT, 
GEO. J. MANN, 

Board of Water Comimissoners. 
Moved by Aid. Lucas .that rec-

ommendatnons be concurred in. 
Adopted by following vote: 

Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet, Luca?, Dwyer, Hammial, 
ISTcor ,̂ Baluss. Freeman, Lutz. 
Pres. Woodbury, 11.—Nays, nono. 
To the Honorable Common Coun­

cil of the City of Ann Arbor: 
Gennemen: Please authorize an 

increase in pay for M^. E. Cornell, 
reservoir reader, from $10.00 to 
$20.00 per month, effective July 
1st. 

Respectfuily, 
John Lindenschmitt, Robert 



126 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1926 

Norris, Board of Water Commis­
sioners. 

Kef erred to Budget Committee. 
Aug. 2, 192G. 

The Honorable Cominon Council, 
Ann Arbor. Mich.: 

v'ientlernen: The Pa rk Comjmis-
sion reiquest'S youir authorizat ion 
to purchase for park purposes the 
follov/inA' parcel" of land, viz.: 

The Golz property on N. Sev-
enth-s't for $1,200. 

The Spathelf property a t 1505 
Fuller-st . for $3,600.00 and inter­
est at 7 per cent from May 15, 
1926. 

The Spathelf property at 1507 
B'uUer-si. for $4,400.00.' . 

The Lav^rrence property on 
Fuller-st. for $6,900.85. 

Respectfully submitted. 
Board of Pa rk Commissioners, 

by E. A. Gallup, Superintendent of 
Parks . 

Mo\'ed by AM. Lucas, that the 
Mayor and City Clerk Ije author­
ized to issue warran ts in payment 
of property for park purposes as 
re(|ue:-.ted by the Board of Park 
Commissioners when deeds and 
abstracts are approved by City At­
torney. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet. Lucas, Dwyer, Ham,mial, 
Moore Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 
Pres. Woodbury, 11. Nays, none. 
I'roni Board of Police Commis­

sioners. 
July 14. 1926. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Conncil: 

Gentlemen: 
We respectfully announce the 

appointment of AVilliam Marz as 
policeman. 

Respectfully submitted. 
Board of Police Commissioners. 

By C. R. Snyder. 
Moved by Aid. Maulbetsch. that 

appointment be confirmed. 
Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 

Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore, Ealuss, Freeman. Lutz. 
Pr-''p. Woodbury, 11. Nays. none. 

Communication from S. W. 
Smith. Secretary of University of 
Michigan, relative city paying the 
usual share of dost of proposed 
curb and gutter on proposed ex­
tension of N. University-ave., re­
ceived and referred to City At­
torney and Street Committee. 

Communication received from 
State Highv^ay Bept. to City Engi­

neer, asking if city has elected to 
pave t 'tate-st. in connection with 
Grade Separation, Federal Aid 
Project 74, Trunk Line 17 Cutoff 
of Aim Arbor. Also a copy of pe­
tition to the Michigan Public Util­
ities Commission, relative pro­
posed Reparation of grades, re­
ceived. 

Moved by Aid. Sweet, that the 
City Clerk be authorized to notify 
the State Highway Dept.. that the 
City of Ann Arbor proposes to 
proceed with construction of pave­
ment on S. State St. n̂ connection 
with grade separation project. 

Adonted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore, Baluss, Freeman. Lutz, 
Pr-^s. Woodbury, H . Nays. none. 

Petitions. 
Of Louis V. Hall, for permission 

to connect with lateral sewer on 
Cambridge road at a point about 
opposite Martin Place, received 
and referred to Sewer Committee. 

Of Jacob Schild, to build his 
own sidewalk at 632 S. Ashley St., 
received and referred to sidewalk 
Committee. 

Of T. O. Maynard, et. al., for 
sidewalk on the west side of Pine 
Ridge from Dexter-ave. to end of 
street, received and referred) to 
Sidewalk Committee. 

Of Glen Beckwith, et al.. rela­
tive alleged disorderly persons, re­
ceived and referred to Police Com­
mittee and Police Ccmmi.ssion. 

Curb and Gutter Petitions. 
Of F. C. MacPherson. et al.. for 

curb and gutter on Pauline blvd. 
between Ma n-st. and Fifth-st. and 
petition of Wm. Lindeman, et. al., 
for curb and gutter on Sum,mit-st. 
between Spring-st. and Brooks-st. 
received and referred to Street 
committee. 

Pavement Petition. 
The following petition signed 

by George Spathelf, et. al., was 
presented: 
To the Honorable, the Common 

Council, City of Ann Arbor, 
Mich.: 
Gentlemen: We, the undersigned 

property owners own ng a, major­
ity of the foot frontage of the . 
property fronting on Broadway' 
between Swift-st. and Maiden lane, 
and understanding that the State 
Highway Department will soon 
pave the central twenty foot por­
tion of each street within the 
limits aforesaid, respectfully peti-



COMMON C O U N C I L — A U G U S T 2, 1926 127 

l ion your h o n o r a b l e body to cause 
t h e b a l a n c e of t h e w i d t h of said 
s t ree t , w i th in t h e l imi t s a foresa id , 
to he p:raded a n d paved a n d t h e 
costs of t h e said w o r k to be s p r e a d 
a n d col lected a s fo l lows: Ffirst, 
t h a t t h e cost of paving' a s t r ip 
fifteen a n d one -ha l f feet w ide on 
each side of t h e h i g h w a y p a v e ­
m e n t , a t o t a l of t h i r t y - o n e feet, to 
be s p r e a d and col lected in a c c o r d ­
a n c e wi th t h e p rov i s ions of a n or­
d i n a n c e entif.lod, "An O r d i n a n c e 
R e l a t i v e to S t ree t P a v e r n e n t s , " 
])assed J u l y 7, 1897, a s a m e n d e d ; 
Jtnd second, t h a t t he cost of p a v ­
ing t h e r e m a i n i n g wid th , said to be 
six a n d one-ha l f feet, to t h e c u r b 
and g u t t e r on e a c h side of t h e 
s t r ee t to he a t t h e expense of t h e 
City of Ann Arbor , a n d y o u r pe t i ­
t i o n e r s will ever p r ay . 

N a m e a n d a d d r e s s F o o t 
f r on t age 

owned . 
George Spa the l f 186.9 
S teve Brousa l i s 19.5 
AUis Tay lo r a n d George 

Spathe l f 22 
George A. P e a v e y 72 
S t a e l l e r Oil Co 68 
C. J. T r e m m e l . for Bai ley & 

T r o m m e l 83 p lus 
On mot ion of Aid. Sweet , pe t i ­

tion w a s r e f e r r ed to S t ree t C o m -
m.ittee to r e p o r t on l a t e r in m e e t ­
ing. 

C'o?nmittee Report, 
Finant'e Report . 
C( iitinffont F u n d 

R. A. Campbel l , s a l a r y . . $ 41.66 
I. G. Reyno lds , s a l a r y . . . 275.00 
n W . Cr ippen , s a l a r y . . . . 250.00 
T h e o d o r e J . S c h m i d t 250.00 
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, 

s a l a r v 350.00 
H . R. Scovill, s a l a ry 250.00 
J o h n T. Kenny , s a l a r y . . . 200.00 
R O. Bonis tee l , s a l a r y . . . . 183.oH 
J o h n A. "VVessinger, s a l a r y 166.66 
C. F . H a r t m a n , s a l a r y . . . . . 200.00 
F r e d C. P e r r y , s a l a r y . . . . 200,00 
Owen E . S t r ick len , s a l a ry 150.00 
J u l i u s L o h r k e , s a l a r y . . . . 145.00 
Chas . Stoll, s a l a ry 150,00 
M a r c i a M. Minnis . s a l a ry 12 5.00 
Jess ie Cr ippen , s a l a r y . . . . 115.00 
C la r a Mast , s a l a ry 12 0.00 
M a r g u e r i t e H a n n a n , s a l a r y 100.00 
Ned R. Smi th , s a l a r y . . . . 75 00 
Vic to r H. Lane , Jr . , s a l a ry 75.00 
D'orothy W r i g h t , s a l a r y . . 24.00 
F r a n k Marz, s a l a ry 1-2 

m o 78.50 
F r e d J . S taeb , s a l a ry 1-2 

mo. 

Con t ingen t F u n d to ta l 
s a l a r i e s 

Fire Fund 
Chas . A n d r e w s , s a l a r y . . 
H e n r y M c L a r e n , s a l a r y . 
R a l p h E d w a r d s , s a l a r y . 
J a c o b Gwinne r , s a l a r y . 
H e r m a n K r u s e , s a l a r y . . 
F r a n k Markey , s a l a r y . . 
E m i l D a m m a n , s a l a r y . . . 
Mat . He in inge r , s a l a ry . . 
F loyd Naylor , s a l a r y . . . . 
E a r l Arnold , s a l a ry . . . 
Ben j . Z a h n , s a l a ry . . . . 
H e n r y N e w r o t h , s a l a r y . 
A r t h u r Clark , s a l a r y . . . . 
Clyde Ca rpen t e r , s a l a r y . 
J o h n Comiskey, s a l a r y . . 
W a l t e r F i e l d c a m p , s a l a ry 
P e r c y Whi t lock , s a l a r y . 
E d w a r d Zeeb, s a l a r y . . . . 
Geo. Schmid , s a l a r y . . . . 
H e n r y K o l a n d e r , s a l a r y . 
Alber t H o f f m a n , s a l a r y . 
E l m e r Rintz , s a l a r y . . . . 
Oscar Rin tz , s a l a r y . . . . 
E a r n s t Hel le r , s a l a r y . . . 

I r a N a v a r r e , s a l a ry 
F r a n k R y a n , s a l a r y . . . . 
L a u r e n c e C h a t t e r t o n , 

s a l a ry 
J o h n W a t e r m a n , s a l a r y . 
W m Keih l , s a l a ry 
Alber t Heuse l , s a l a r y . . . 
Chas . Carrol l , s a l a r y . . . 

57.50 

$ 114 
91. 
91. 
83. 
83. 
78. 
78. 
78. 
78. 
78. 
78. 
78. 
78, 
78. 
78, 
78, 
78, 

65 

50 
50 
50 
00 
00 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
,50 
,50 
,50 
,50 
,50 

78.50 
78 
78 
78 
78 
78 
78 
78 
78 

78 
78 
72 
72 
45 

.50 
50 
.50 
.50 
.50 
.50 
.50 
.50 

.50 

.50 

.00 

.00 

.00 

F i r e Fund t o t a l sa la r i e s 
1-2 m o . J u l y $2,458.00 

Pol ice F u n d 

Thos . O 'Br ien , s a l a ry . . .$ 114.50 
F r a n k Keihl , s a l a r y . . . . . 91.50 
Louis Fohey , s a l a r y 87.50 
N o r m a n Cook, s a l a ry . . . S3.00 
M. G. H o w a r d , s a l a ry . . . 78.bO 
C h a s K a p p , s a l a r y 7S.50 
S h e r m a n M o r t e n s o n , s a l a r y 78.50' 
I rw in Keeb le r , s a l a r y . . . . 7S.i"»0 
H a r o l d Gee, s a l a ry 7 8.50 
T h o s F o h e y , s a l a ry 78.50 
J a c o b Andres , s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
H a r r y Smi th , s a l a r y 78.50 
Ben j . Ball , s a l a r y 78.50 
Ro land , Woos te r , s^ ia ry . . 78.50 
H e r m a n Suma , s a l a ry . . . 72.00 
Oscar Wei r , s a l a ry 7:'.0 0 
Clifford West , s a l a r y . . . 72 00 
JU 'HTS E h n i s , s a l a ry 72.00 
W a l t e r Schmid . s a l a ry . . . 72.00 
W m . Marz, s a l a ry 72.cO 

Pol ice F u n d to ta l sa la r ies 
1-2 mo. J u l y .?1,593.50 



12;8 C O M M O N C O U N C I L — A U G U S T 2, 1926 

Poor Fund 
Dr. E d w i n G a n z h o r n , 

s a l a r y 
J o h n Shadfo rd , s a l a r y . . . 

P o o r F u n d to t a l s a l a r i e s . $ 100.00 
C e m e t e r y F u n d 

George L. McCol lum, 
s a l a r y $ 95.00 

Park F u n d 
E. A. Gal lup , s a l a ry $ 250.00 

Water Works F u n d 
Geo. S. V a n d a w a k e r , 

s a l a r y $ 270.00 
Lesl ie J . B r u s h , s a l a r y . . . 250.00 
Dr. Ned R. Smi th , s a l a ry 50.00 
E . Cornel l , s a l a r y 10.00 
Geo. Mann , s a l a r y 20.00 
J o h n L i n d e n s c h m i t t , 

s a l a ry 20.00 
R o b e r t Nor r i s , s a l a r y . . . 20.00 

To ta l m o n t h l y sa l a r i e s . . . $ 640.00 

H a r r y Wil l sher , s a l a r y . . 
W a l d o Eisexnann, s a l a r y . . 
F r e d Linde , s a l a r y 
R o b e r t Rowe, s a l a ry 
R o b e r t Young , s a l a r y . . . . 
D u r w a r d Y o u n s , s a l a r y . . 
A. E . H a w k e s , s a l a r y . . . . 
C. W. She t t e r ly , s a l a r y . . . 
D o n n a W o o d w a r d , s a l a r y 
W i l l i a m Groves , s a l a r y . . . 
J . C. Ledwidge , s a l a r y . . . 

To ta l s e m i - m o n t h l y 
sa l a r i e s 

W a t e r W o r k s t b t a l 
s a l a r i e s 

S t r ee t F u n d 
Alfred J . P a u l , s a l a r y . . . . 
J o h n W e b e r , s a l a ry 
E d n a Spiege lberg , s a l a r y . 

S t r ee t F u n d to t a l s a l a r i e s . $ 450.00 
Contingent F u n d 
Engineer Dept. 

J i m Acqui , serv ices 
W m . J . C h a m b e r s , s e r v i c e s 
H a r o l d Cleav inger , s e rv ­

ices 
L. E . Cooper , s e r v i c e s . . . 
W m . Couper , s e rv ices . . . . 
K. W . Donnel l , s e rv ices . . . 
C l aude Gregbr , s e r v i c e s . 
Dor land Howey , s e r v i c e s . 
R. F . J e n n i n g s , s e rv i ce s . . 
H a r o l d M a r q u a r d t , s e rv ­

ices 
V. W . M c A d a m , s e rv i ce s . 
P . Schmid t , se rv ices 

Municipal Garage 
H. C. Bissell , s e r v i c e s . . . . ? 135.00 

50.00 T h e De t ro i t E d i s o n Co., 
50 00 l ight , c i ty ha l l , e t c . . . . 37.38 

W a s h t e n a w Gas Co., l ight , 
ci ty ha l l , e tc 6.68 

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., t o l l s . 1.15 
E d w a r d Besch col lec t ing 

g a r b a g e . . 1,350.00 
C h a r l e s Bucholz , labor , 

d u m p i n g g r o u n d . . . . 50.00 
W i l l i a m K u e h n , l abor , 

d u m p i n g g r o u n d 50.00 
G e r t r u d e K. F iege l , se rv­

ices 48.90 
J a m e s Coon, s e rv ices . . . . 37.50 
J u l i u s P . H a a r e r , ins 35.50 
P . T. L a m k i n & Sons, 

supp l i e s 30.00 
P . L a n s k y , supp l i e s l.:^0 
The M a y e r - S c h a i r e r Co., 

supp l i e s 10.00 
M u n i c i p a l Ga rage , s u p ­

pl ies ( E n g . Dept . ) 167.80 
72.50 Swishe r Groce r Co., s u p -
75.00 pl ies 16 ^''j 

.87.50 T h e Ann A r b o r T imes 
70.00 News, p r i n t i n g 5.0 1 
65.00 R o g e r s P o s t e r Service, 
62.50 pos t ing no t ice 5.GO 
70.00 Chas . E . B r u m m , re fund 10.Oo 

100.00 I . G. Reyno lds , expenses 
62.50 pa id 1.81 
70.00 L e a g u e of Miclv M u n i -
70 00 c ipal i t ies , d u e s 25.00 

To ta l supp l ies , etc $1,889 95 
$ 805.00 . 

. C o n t i n g e n t F u n d to ta l in­
c l u d i n g s a l a r i e s $6,364.40 

$1,445.00 F ire F u n d 
W a s h t e n a w Gas Co., 

250.00 l igh t $ 13.04 
100.00 The De t ro i t Ed i son Co., 
100.00 l ight C.Ot 

B a n n e r L a u n d e r i n g Co., 
l a u n d r y 11.60 

K y e r L a u n d r y Co., l a u n ­
d r y 22.4S 

E r n s t B r o t h e r s E lec t r i c 
Shop supp l i e s 9.41 

H a a r e r Book Co., suppl ies 1.15 
H u t z e l & Co., s u p p l i e s . . . 1.00 
T h e M i c h i g a m m e Oil Co., 

supp l i e s 63.03 
M u e h l i g & Schmid , s u p ­

pl ies 7.21> 
S c h u m a c h e r H a r d w a r e 

Co., supp l i e s 2.45 

52.80 
87.50 

42.00 
75.00 
47.50 
75.00 
47.50 
46.00 
75.00 

22.00 
112.50 

75.00 

Tota l supp l ies , etc $ 137.37 

E n g i n e e r Dep t . To ta l 
serv ices 

F i r e F u n d Tota l , inc lud-
ing s a l a r i e s $2,595.37 

Pol ice Fund 
$ 757.80 W. W . Clark , s e r v i c e s . . . $ 60.00 



COMMON C O U N C I L — A U G U S T 2, 1926 129 

Mich. Bell Tel. Co. t o l l s . . 
W e s t e r n Union, tol ls 
Colt ' s P a t e n t F i r e A r m s 

Mtg. Co., supp l i e s 
G r a p h i c Ar t s Sign Co. , Inc. 

supp l i e s 
C. D. Reese, s u p p l i e s . . . . 
E b e r b a c h & Son Co., s u p ­

pl ies 
C. H. K i t t r edge , supp l i e s 
T h e M a y e r - S c h a i r e r Co., 

supp l i e s 
T h e M i c h i g a m m e Oil Co., 

supp l i es 
Mun ic ipa l Ga rage , g a r a g e 
H e n r y S. P ia t t , s u p p l i e s . 
S. A. Els i for , s u p p l i e s . . . 
S c h u m a c h e r H a r d w a r e 

Co., supp l i es 
Geo. W a h r , s u p p l i e s . . . . . 
Clyde C. K e r r & Sons, 

p r i n t i n g 
E r n s t B r o t h e r s E l e c t r i c 

Shop r e p a i r s 

5.35 
1.66 

23.60 

9.00 
3Ei.n 

14.33 
6.75 

3 8.1 J 

3.55 
91.19 

.25 
1.19 

8.40 

4.80 

15.50 

24.97 

;2.69 

To ta l suppl ies , e tc $ 343.79 

Pol ice F u n d to ta l i nc lud ­
ing sa l a r i e s $1,937.29 

Poor Fund 
L. A. Townley, s u p p l i e s . . $ rfi.37 
Steve Brbusa l i s , s u p p l i e s . 10.00 
H e r r i c k & B o h n e t , s u p ­

pl ies 18.51 
E . A. Fr i tz , supp l i es :'5.00 
F . J . W a t e r s , s u p p l i e s . . . 15 34 
T. B. Crocker , dues 5.00 

Tota l suppl ies , etc $ 90.22 

P o o r F u n d to t a l i n c l u d i n g 
sa l a r i e s $ 190.22 

Bui lding Sidewalk 
Geo. W a l t e r h o u s e , w a l k s 

bu i l t by ci ty $ 826,06 
A. F . Thon:ipson, w a l k s 

bui l t by ci ty 201.29 
C. P r e s t o n W i t c h e r , se rv ­

ices 75.00 
Davis & O h l i n g e r , con t in ­

gencies 6.50 

33.07 
50.54 

S taeb le r Oil Co., m a t e r i a l s 
Mich. Bell Tel . Co , non -

p e r s o n a l service 
S t ree t Dep t 
City T r e a s u r e r r e n e w a l & 

r ep l ac . exp 3,855.32 
W a t e r W o r k s Dept . , ex­

penses pa id 7.75 

To ta l suppl ies , e tc $4, 
L. Ger r ick , l abor 
L. F u r t h m u e l l e r , l a b b r . . 
W . W e s t e r n , labor 
A. J e d e l e . l a b o r 
H . Maier , l abor 
C. Saue r . l abor 
A. G l a u s n a p p , l abor 
J . Dean , l abor 
H . Gers t le r , l a b o r 
J . Dubolsk i , l abor 
M. Soldato , l abor 

$4,063.35 
$ 62.40 

60.45 
52.00 
60.00 
70.00 
39.00 
52.80 
37,80 
52.SO 
40.80 
55,20 

Tota l l a b o r $ 583.25 

W a t e r W o r k s F u n d to ta l 
i nc lud ing sa l a r i e s , , . . $ 6 , 0 9 1 . 6 0 

P a r k F u n d 
R o b e r t Car te r , l abor , . . .: 
F r e d Cilley, l abbr 
J o h n Conlin, l abor 
Geo. Davis , l a b o r 
C. G. D r e v d a h l , l abo r . . . . 
K e n n e t h Eas l ick , l a b o r . . . 
E. M. El l io t t , l abor 
Ben F o s t e r , l a b o r 
H e n r y Mager , l a b o r 
J o e Mar t in , l abor 
Geo. Mason, l abor 
E z r a Mobre , l abor 
B, E . Nu t t e r , l abor 
L. O'Toole, l abor 
Geo. P o t t e r , l abor 
L, J . Smi th , l abor 
R i c h a r d W a l l a k e r , l abor 
B u r t o n W a l t e r s , l a b o r . . . 
F . E . Wess inge r , l a b o r . . 
H a r o l d W e t h e r b e e , labor 
E r n e s t J o n e s t e a m 

$ 59.00 
54.00 
48.60 
59.40 
60.00 
70.00 
48.60 
55.83 
49.50 
27.50 
54.00 
54.00 
15.50 
46.25 
54.00 
48.60 
63.00 
46.25 
46.25 

4.95 
108.00 

B u i l d i n g S idewalk F u n d . $1,108,85 
Water Works I \ i n d 

A d d r e s s o g r a p h Co. 'office. $ 19.80 
M a y e r - S c h a i r e r Co., of­

fice 9.50 
• S c h u m a c h e r H a r d w a r e Co. 

m a t e r i a l s 8.10 
C. E . Godfrey, m a t e r i a l s . 14.70 
N e p t u n e Mete r Co., m a ­

t e r i a l s 3.6 3 
C r a n e Co., m a t e r i a l s 8.00 
J . Mayer , m a t e r i a l s 18.00 
Monson P a t t e r n & Ma­

ch ine W o r k s , m a t e r i a l s 2.25 

Tota l l abbr 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., se rv­

ice 
T h e De t ro i t E d i s o n Co., 

l ight 
Mrs . A. J . Ka tz , l a u n d r y 
The Idea l P o w e r L a w n 

Mower Co., s u p p l i e s . . . 
C a l k i n s - F l e t c h e r D r u g Co. 

supp l i e s 
T h e M a y e r - S c h a i r e r Co , 

supp l i e s 
S c h l e n k e r s ' H a r d w a r e . 

supp l i e s 
S c h u m a c h e r H a r d w a r e 

Co., supp l i es 
J . M. Woo l lomes . filing 

$1,073.23 

$ 10.25 

2.14 
36.44 

5.64 

,30 

38.38 

14.50 



130 COMMON COLTNCIL^AUGUSa' 2, 1926 

saws 
Alber t Jede le , labor 

2.70 A n n A r b o r R. R. Co., 
33.60 f re ight . 

Tota l suppl ies etc. . . . $ 144.45 Tota l suppl ies , etc. 

456.54 

.$6,063.56 

P a r k F u n d to ta l i nc lud ing 
sa l a ry $1,467.68 

Street F u n d 
L. G. Bird, l abor $ 93.10 
Otto Blaess, l abbr 75.25 
Geo. Clough, l abo r 35.50 
Cha r l e s Cornel l , l abor . . . 36.00 
C a m b y Dempsy , l abor . . . 59.40 
Ado lph F inkbe ine r , l abor 36.80 
F r e d H a n s e l m a n , l a b o r . , . 66.30 
J o h n Her r s t , l abor 46.50 
E m a n u e l Holzapfel , l abor 50.50 
Sam Horn ing , labor 61.80 
Sam K a l m b a c h , l a b o r . . . 18.50 
W m . K e p p l e r l abor 60.60 
F r e d Malke , l abor 45.90 
J a m e s Mas'on, l abor 63.70 
Clyde Meabon, l abor . . . . 60.00 
Geo. Menice, l abo r 58.80 
J u l i u s Nimz, l abor 36.80 
Chr is . P a u l , l abor 63.60 
Chr is . P faus , l abo r 49.00 
A r t h u r R a u s , l abor 5 8.80 
E d R o e h m , l abo r 60.00 
W a l t e r Schaible , l a b o r . . . 60.60 
Otto Schantz , l abo r 60.00 
E d . Schweicker t , l a b o r . . , 43.80 
Carl Seeger, l abo r 49.50 
H e r m a n StoU. l abor 61.20 
Theo . Stol ls te imer , l a b b r . 49.50 
F r e d Ulr ich , l abo r 85.00 
Mar t in W a l s h , l abor 60.00 
W m . W a y m a n , l abo r . . . . 48 75 
Carl W h i t c h u r c h , l a b o r . . 49.50 
Leo. G u t e k u n s t , t e a m . . . . 46.50 
Chas . F lewel l ing , t e a m . . . 94.00 
J o h n Miller, t e a m 8 5.00 
Carl R e h b e r g , t e a m 98.00 

Tota l l abo r $2,028.20 

T h e B a r r e t t Co., s u p p l i e s . $1,819.30 
Cal i fornia B r u s h Co., s u p ­

plies 125.00 
Elgin St ree t Sweeper Co., 

suppl ies 31.50 
T h e Ohio & Mich. Sand & 

Grave l Co., s u p p l i e s . . . 481.59 
S h u n k Mfg. Co., supp l ies 15.19 
H. J. Hagen , suppl ies . . . . 2.75 
Munic ipa l Ga rage , M. 

G a r a g e 632.58 
H e n r y S. P i a t t , e q u i p m e n t . 1,699.50 
J o h n Pbwel l , extens ion . . 14.40 
A. F . T h o m p s o n , extens ion 15.48 
Geo. W a l t e r h o u s e , ex ten ­

sion 51.34 
A n n A r b o r Cons t ruc t ion 

Co., g r a d i n g 64.95 
Mich. Cen t ra l R. R., 

f re igh t 653.44 

S t ree t F u n d to ta l inc lud­
ing sa la r ies $8,541.76 

F u l l e r St. B r i d g e 
W a l t e r L a h d e , s e r v i c e s . . . $ 100.00 

Hocap i tu l a t i on 
Con t ingen t $ 6,364,40 
F i r e 2,595.37 
Pol ice 1,937.29 
P o o r 190.22 
Ceme te ry 95.00 
Bui ld ing Sidewalk 1.108.85 
W a t e r W o r k s 6,091 60 
P a r k 1,467.68 
St ree t 8,541.70 
Fu l l e r St. Br idge 100.00 

City F u n d s to ta l . . . . $ 2 8 , 4 9 2 . 1 7 
Ann Arbor , Mich., Au^. 2, 1926. 

To t h e F i n a n c e Commi t t ee of t h e 
C o m m o n Council , 

G e n t l e m e n : 
I have examined the foregoing 

a c c o u n t s a g a i n s t t h e City of Ann 
Arbor a n d I h e r e b y certify tha ' . 
t h e y a r e cor rec t to t h e best of my 
knowledge . Comply ing wi th ru le 
X X I the followingt w a r r a n t was 
d r a w n to save d iscount and is not 
inc luded in above r epor t . Street 
F u n d , The Dow Chemica l Co.. 
$5,915.00 for ca lc ium. 

Respect fu l ly submi t t ed , 
ISAAC G. R E Y N O L D S , 

City Clerk, 
To t h e Honorab l e , t h e Common 

Council , 
G e n t l e m e n : 

Ybur F i n a n c e Commi t t ee h a s r e ­
viewed t h e foregoing repor t . W e 
r e c o m m e n d t h a t s a m e be approved 
a n d t h a t w a r r a n t s be o rdered 
d r a w n for foregoing a c c o u n t s and 
t h a t ac t ion of City Clerk in d r a w ­
ing w a r r a n t to save d iscount bo 
c o n c u r r e d in. 

G E O R G E LUTZ, J r . 
S. S. HAMMIAL. 

F i n a n c e Commi t t ee . 
Aid. Lutz moved t h e adopt ion 

of r ?poi-t, wh ich was adop ted by 
fol lowing vo te : Ye.\Pi Aid. Miaul-
be t s rh . Graf. Sweet, Lucas, D'.vyer. 
ITammial Moore, BalusH. F r e e ­
m a n , Lu tz Pres . Woodbury , J L 
Nays. none . 

Aid J^ut: p resen ted City Eng i -
o n e ? r s p rogress est imntos, a p ­
pro- ed by Boa rd of Publ ic W o r k s 
J u l y 20. 1926. as fol lows: 

,rohn Dro^. in ^ -Sons, con t r ac ­
t o r s : 



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1926 131 

Sanitary Sewer Dist. No. 150, 
3d estimate, amount due, $1,989.05. 
Sanitary Sewer Dist. No. 160. 1st 
estimate, amount due. $2,407.50. 

Storm Sewer, Catherine-st., 
Glen-ave. to Ingalls-st., 1st esti­
mate, amount due, $So6.80; also 
bill due City for $279.55. 

C. H. Eldred, contractor: 
Curb & Gutter Dist. 93, 1st esti­

mate, amount due, $1,998.00. 
Curb & Gutter Dist. 95, 1st es­

timate, amount due, $333.00. 
Curb & Gutter Dist. 99, 2d esti­

mate, amount due, $1,665.00; also 
bill due city for $50.55. 

John Baker, contractor: 
Storm Hewer. Dexter-av., 2d es­

timate amount due, $990.63; also 
bill due City for $249.20. 

5 per cent retained on Felch-st. 
f-torin sewer, amount due con­
tractor, II. T. Diddicoat, $128.33; 
also bill due City of $10.80. 

Ann Arbor Construction Co., con­
t ractors : 

Pavement Dist. No. 72, 2d esti­
mate, amount due, $12,978.00. 

F rank Ryan, contractor: 
Storm Sewer, N. Main-st.. 1st es­

timate, amount due. $883.30. 
INIoved by Aid. Lutz, tha t City 

Clerk be instructed to draw war­
rants for amounts due, when con­
tractors pay amounts due City. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulhetsch, Graf, 
Sweet, Ijucas, Dwyer, Hammial, 
Moore, Baluss. Freeman. I^utz, 
Pres. Woodbury, 11. Nays, none. 

Aid. Dutz i^resented bill of Spen­
cer and AValters for repairs, 
amount $85,43, approved by Pa rk 
Supt. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, tha t bill be 
allowed and City Clerk instructed 
to draw warrant in payment of 
syme. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sv/cet. Lucas. Dwyer, Hamniial , 
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 
I 'res. Woodljury, 11. Nays, none. 

Aid. I-utz presented bill from 
Michigan Sta.te Highway Dept. 
and moved that the City Clerk be 
instructed to draw war ran t for 
$2,694.01 for 1,289 bbls. cement 
to be used in construction of pave­
ment Dist. No. 74. 

Adopted bv follOAving vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet. Lucas. Dwyer. Hammial, 
Moore. Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 
Pre??. Woodbury, 11. Nays, none. 

AKi. Ijutz presented bill of Peo­

ple's Construction Company for 
$150.65 for repairs at Second ward 
polling place and moved tha t the 
bill be allowed and City Clerk in­
structed to draw warrant in pay­
ment of same. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas. Aid. Ma.ulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer. Hammial , 
Moore, P»aluss, Freeman, Lutz, 
Pres. AVoodbury, 11. Nays, none. 

Scwcr Conrmittee Report. 
To the Honorable, the Common 

Council: 
Gentlemen: Your Sewer Com­

mittee respectfully recommends 
tha t a storm sewer be constructed 
on t he property of the Ann Arbor 
Home Builders on N. Main St. and 
that the City Engineer prepare 
plans, specifi'cations, and estimate 
of cost for said storm sewer. 

Respectfullv submitted. K. E. 
Lucas. Chairman of Sewer Com­
mittee. 

Aid Lucas moved the adoption 
of report, which was adopted by 
following vote: Yeas, Aid. Miaul-
betsch, Graf. Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, 
Hammial . Moore, Baluss, .F'ree-
man. Lutz, Pres. AV'oodbury, 11. 
Nays. none. 
By Aid. Lucas: 

'Resolved, tha t Poard of Works 
be instructed to furnish tile for 
360 feet of 18-inch storin sewer 
from Madison St. and Four th Ave. 
to Fifth Ave. and John St.. the 
Ann-A Fuel Co. and W. H. L. 
Rohde to assume all e:^pense in 
laying sewer. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yea^, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf. 
Sweet, Lucai^, Dwyer, Hammial . 
Moore. Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 
Pros. AA'oodbury. 11. Nays, none. 

Street Committee. 
By Aid. Sweet: 

Resolved, tha t the plans, speci­
fications and estimates for con­
struction of curbs and gutters in 
curb and gutter districts No. 100. 
on Fifth St. between Liberty St. 
and Madison St., and No. 101, on 
W. Madison St., between Seventh 
St. and Ashley St., as approved by 
the Board of Public Works July 
26, be approved; and the Board 
of Public Works is hereby author­
ized to advertise for bids for the 
construction of said curbs and 
gutters. 

Resolved, further, that the con­
struction of said curbs and gut­
ters is hereby deemed and de-



i • 

132 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1926 

claimed to he necessary public im­
provements. 

Ado])tod by following vote; 
Yens, Aid. Maulbetsch. Graf, 
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer. Hammlal , 
Moore, BaJiiPs, Freeman, L/Utz, 
r r e s . Woodbury, 11. Nays, none. 

I ta i !uay Committee. 
Aid. DAvyer presented the re­

quest of Peoples Motor Coach Co. 
o.?i submitted to Council and en­
tered in proceedings of July 6, 
1926, asking for certain changes in 
routes and time schedules. 

M'r. P. L. RadcliUfe, Mgr. of 
Trrtnsportation Dept. of Peoples 
Motor Coa.ch Co.. addressed Coun­
cil and stated tha t his Company 
would go back to present sched­
ules a'bout Sept. 15, 1926, if per­
mission for temiporary change 
should be granted now. 

Moved by Aid Dwyer, thai re­
quest of Peoples Motor Coach Co. 
for change in schedules be granted 
until and not later than Sept. 15, 
1926. cr such t ime previous to Sept. 
15 19 26, as the Railway Commit­
tee shall d'^termine. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet.* Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore. Baluss, Freeman, I-ut', 
Pres. Woodbury, 11. Nays none. 

Water Comniiltee Report , 
Ann Arbor. Mich , July 28, 1926. 
Your Water Committee met 

with the Water Commissioners on 
July 27th. After a careful discus­
sion of Maury and Gordon's re­
port and of the general situation 
as to the water supply and distri­
bution in Ann Aroor. it was decid­
ed to recommend to the Council 
that it ask the voters of Ann Ar­
bor some time this fall to pass on 
the question of authorizing $800,-
000 in bonds to be used for the 
iniprovement of the water systen^. 

The Committee believes tha t it 
is desirable to put in a nine mil­
lion gallon filtration and softening 
plant at Station No. 1, at once; to 
raise, enlarge, and cover the res­
ervoir and to lay a par t of the 
mains referred to in Maury and 
Gordon's report. Some of these 
mains are not needed at the pres­
ent time and it is proposed tha t if 
$800,000 in bonds is f^uthorized, 
only $700,000 should be issued at 
the present time, the balance be­
ing used to take care of the addi­
tional mains when they become 
necessnry. 

It is also recommended tha t the 

sinking fund and interest charges 
in connection with this bond issue 
be met by an increase in water 
rates, and not in any par t be a.n 
increase in taxation. It is esti­
mated tha t less than 50 per cent 
increase in the water rates will 
take care of these charges. 

It should be said tha t the Com­
mittee approached this problem 
with the idea of merely enlarging 
the reservoir, putt ing in the dis-
tri]:)ution system and building one 
unit of a filtration plant at Station 
No. 1. When it was realized that 
a nine million gallon plant would 
coF.t only approximately $100,000 
more than one about half as large, 
and tha t the distribution costs, 
and the cost of the work on the 
reservoir, would not be changed at 
all, it was decided that it would be 
inadvisable to proceed along the 
]:)lans we originally contemplated. 

It is recommended tha t t he 
Council adopt this report and or­
der steps taken to submit to the 
voters in the fall the 'luostion of 
authorizing $800,000 in bonds for 
the purpose stated. 

Wm. C. Maulbetsch. W. S. 
Moore. Joseph A. Bursiey, Wate r 
Committee. 

Dr. Conrad Georg gave a very 
interesting account of conditions 
of the Huron river for a period of 
years and advised the Council not 
to use the river water for its Avater 
supply as there have been t imes 
when the river was nearly dry. and 
explained the possibility of an in­
adequate supply in the future, and 
that the pollution of the water 
would increase as the property ad­
joining the rtver is rapidly being 
developed for homes and resort 
purposes Pie stated that he be­
lieved that there was sufficient 
water available without resort ing 
to the river and recommended the 
development of the supply a t the 
Steerc F a r m and W. Wa.shington 
St. properties now owned by City 
and mentioned other possible 
sources of supply. 

Moved by Aid. Maulbetsch, tha t 
the report of Water Committee be 
referred back to said committee. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas. Aid. Maulbetsch. (4raf, 
Sweet, Lucas. Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore, Baluss. Freeman, Dutz, 
Pres . Woodbury, 11. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Freeman, that 
when we adjourn we do so to meet 
Monday, August 9, 1926, at 7:30 



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1926 133 

o'clock p . ni.. a n d t h a t t h e w a t e r t h e c la im re fe r r ed to m e u n d e r 
ques t ion be cons idered a t sa id a d - da t e of J u n e 7. 1926, for d a m a g e s 
j o u r n e d m e e t i n g . done to t h e p r o p e r t y of t h e E s t a t e 

A d o p t e d by fol lowing vo t e : of Li l l ian S m i t h in t h e s u m of 
Yeas , Aid. M a u l b e t s c h . Graf, $45.08 a n d find t h a t an inves t iga-
Sweet , Lucas , Dwyer , Ham,mia l , t ion t h r o u g h t h e E n g i n e e r ' s office 
Moore , Baluss , F r e e m a n , Lutz , h a s disclosed t h a t t h e r e w a s a 
P r e s . W o o d b u r y , 11. Nays . none . b a c k - u p t h r o u g h t h e m a i n sewer 

IJoiicl C o m m i t t e e TU'port. on B r o a d w a y c a u s i n g t h e d a m a g e 
To t h e H o n o r a b l e , t h e C o m m o n as out l ined in sa id c la im. 

Counc i l : Thi.'^ is a jus t a n d fai r c la im a n d 
G e n t l e m e n : Your Bond C o m - m a d e only for t h e p u r p o s e of sav -

m i t t e e h a s h a d t h e fol lowing bond ing h a r m l e s s f rom d a m a g e s caused 
for e rec t ion a n d in s t a l l a t i on of w i t h o u t a n y neg l igence on t h e 
e lect r ic sign u n d e r cont^ideration p a r t of t h e c l a i m a n t , 
a n d respect fn l lv r e c o m m e n d s a p - I r e m a i n , 
p rova l of s a m e : Very t r u l y your s , 

R. H . Alber, p r i n c i p a l ; F r e d Roscoe O. Bonis tee l , 
Benz a n d W m . Y a h r . su re t i e s . City A t to rney . 

Respec t fu l ly submi t t ed , B . H. ?>Toved by Aid. Lutz . t h a t r e p o r t 
Graf, C. C. F r e e m a n , E . E . Lucas , be a c c e p t e d a n d M a y o r a n d ' Ci ty 
Bond C o m m i t t e e . Clerk be i n s t r u c t e d to issue w a r -

Aid. Graf m o v e d t h e a d o p t i o n r a n t for $45.98 in s e t t l e m e n t of 
of r epo r t , w h i c h w a s a d o p t e d by claim. 
fol lowing vo te : Yeas , Aid. M a u l - Adop ted by fol lowing v o t e : 
betsch, Graf, Sweet . Lucas , Dwyer , Yeas . Aid. Maulbe t sch , Graf. 
H a m m i a l , Moore, Ba luss , F r e e - Swoot. Lucas . Dwyer , H n m m i a l , 
m a n . Lutz . P r e s . AVoodbury, 11. Moore , Baluss . F r e e m a n , Lutz , 
Nays, none . P re s . W o o d b u r y , 11. Nays , none . 

Ti 'affic r o m m i t t o e R e p o r t . City A t t o r n e y m a d e ora l r e p o r t 
Aid. F r e e m a n m a d e ora l r e p o r t t h a t he a p p r o v e d w a r r a n t y deed 

t h u t t h e Traff ic C o m m i t t e e r e c o m - f rom Dan ie l F . a n d F r a n c e s F . 
m e n d s g r a n t i n g 15 feet " n o - p a r k - Z i m m e r m a n for t h e so-cal led Mrs. 
i n g " space to t h e Allenel H o t e l a t Lo t t i e Crosby p r o p e r t y and also 
t h e F o u r t h - a v e . e n t r a n c e ; a n d a p p r o v e d policy of t i t le i n s u r a n c e 
proved t h e a d o p t i o n of r epo r t , on said p r o p e r t y , 
w h i c h w a s a d o p t e d by fol lowing By Aid. H a m m i a l ; 
vo te : Yeas, Aid. M^aulbetsch, Graf, Resolved, t h a t t h e deed f rom 
Sweet , Jjucas, Dwyer , H a m m i a l . Danie l F . a n d F r a n c e s F . Z i m m e r -
Mooro, Baluss . F r e e m a n , Lutz , m a n for p r o p e r t y descr ibed in o p -
Prep . W o o d b u r y , 11 . Nays , none , t ion given by Mrs . Lo t t i e Crosby be 

City Officers. a ccep t ed a n d t i t le i n s u r a n c e on 
To t h e H o n o r a b l e , t h e C o m m o n said p r o p e r t y given by B u r t o n A b -

Counci l : s t r a c t a n d Ti t le C o m p a n y of D e -
G e n t l e m e n : I n a c c o r d a n c e w i t h t roi t , Mich igan , be a c c e p t e d ; a n d 

reso lu t ion a d o p t e d by y o u r H o n o r - t h e City Clerk be i n s t ruc t ed to 
ab le Body J u l y 19, 1926, I h a v e have deed r eco rded , 
p u r c h a s e d a t p a r for t h e C e m e - Reso lved , f u r t h e r , t h a t M a y o r 
t e r y Sinking F u n d a n d p r e s e n t e d and City Clerk b e au tho r i zed to 
to t h e City T r e a s u r e r bond No. 16, issue w a r r a n t in favor of Dan ie l 
City of Ann Arbor C u r b a n d G u t - P . Z i m m e r m a n for $2,400.00 a n d 
t e r Dis t r ic t No. 6 2. a m o u n t t h a t w a r r a n t No. 18,052 d r a w n 
$500.00, m a t u r i n g Aug . 1, 1929. J u l y 16, 1926, in favor of Mrs . Lo t -

Respec t fu l ly submi t t ed , tie Crosby, for $2,400.00, as a u -
Tsaac G. Reynolds , Ci ty Clerk. thor ized by C o m m o n Counci l Ju ly 
City A t to rney m a d e ora l r e p o r t 6, 1926, b e cancel led , 

t h a t h e anp roved t h e deed f rom Resolved , f u r t h e r t h a t ac t ion of 
T h e o d o r e B. Bodell , et . al . . for t h e City Clerk in d r a w i n g w a r r a n t in 
so-cal led Minck ' s p r o p e r l y ad jo in - favor of W. H. B u t l e r for $101.00, 
ing F a i r View Cemete ry , t h e p u r - being t h e a m o u n t pa id by h i m on 
chase of s a m e be ing a u t h o r i z e d by above m e n t i o n d op t ion and inc lud-
Counci l J u n e 7, 1926. iiig «'>1.00 for in te res t , be concur red 

J u l y 28, 1926. in. 
To t h e Honorajble t h e C o m m o n A d o p t e d by fol lowing vo t e : 

Council . Ann Arbor , M i c h i g a n : Yeais. Aid. M a u l b e t s c h , Graf, 
G e n t l e m e n : I h a v e gone over Swpet. Lucas , Dwyer , H a m m i a l , 



X34 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1D26 

Mooie. Ealuss, Fr^^eman, liUtz, 
Pros. Woodljury, 11. Nays. none. 

Moved bv Aid. Sweet, tha t the 
petition for povement on Piroad-
way to granted. 

Aid. Sweet informed Council tha t 
the regular resolution would be 
pre?:ented at next meoting. 

Adopted bv fcdlowing vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch. Graf, 
Swpot I-ucas, Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore. Ealuss, Freeman, Lut^, 
Pres. Woodbury, 11. Nay.s. none. 
Bv Aid. Graf: 

\Vherea3, John Hat to owns prop­
erty and has erected a house on a 
lot fading Burns Park and adja­
cent to Baldwin Ave., and 

Whereas , the city agreed to 
ojten up Baldwin Ave., in front of 
said lot, and then curved said 
street away from said lot, leaving 
a small strip of city land between 
said Hatto lot and Baldwin Ave.. 
so that said Hat to cannot get to 
said AA'cnue, and this th^rough no 
fault of his. 

Therefore, be it resolved, tha t 
the mntter be referred to the Pa rk 
& Panitary Committee to consider 
relief to said Hat to and to con­
sider the deeding of said str ip ol 
land to snid Hatto for a proper 
con'^irleration. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, AlrJ. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore, Baluss, Freeman, Lutz-
Pres. Woodbury, 11. Navs, none. 
By Aid. Lutz: 

Resolved, tha t the City Clerk b̂ ^ 
instructed to draw warran ts ip 
favor of R. A. Stev/ard and Fern*-
and Company for one dollar each 
being the nmount paid by saic 
pluml)ers for , plumbers ' license? 
for the ensuing year under the ol(? 
ordinnnce and the amount re­
quired by the new ordinance hav­
ing been paid by said parties. 

Adopted by following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet. Lucns, Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore Baluss, Freeman, Lutz, 
Pr?s. Woodbtiry. 11. Nays, none. 
Fo!'m Fo r Lateral Sowor Bonds. 

By Aid Lutz: 
Resolved, that hereafter lateral 

sewer bonds and coupons of the 
city of Ann Arbor shall be sub­
stantially in the following form; 

Lateral Sewer District No 
City of Ann Arbor 
State of Michigan 

Number Dollars 
City of Ann Arbor 

Lateral Sewer Bond 
Series No 

Know all men by these presents: 
That the City of Ann Arbor Wash­
tenaw County, State of Michigan, 
hereby acknowledges itself indebt­
ed andpromises to pay to the bearer 
the sum of in lawful 
money of the United States of 
America, at the office of the City 
Treasurer of said City, on the first 
day of A. D 
with interest at the rate of 

percent per annum payable 
annually on presentation and sur­
render of the annual coupons in 
accor:'iance with the terms there­
of, for the payment of which suni 
and interest the said City is hereby 
held and firmly bound and its faith 
and credit are hereby pledged. 

This bond is one of a series of 
bonds of like date and tenor, ex­
cept as to amount and date of ma­
turity, amounting in the aggregate 
to dollars, issued 
for the purpose of defraying the 
cost and expense of the construc­
tion of lateral sewer in lateral 
sewer district number 
in the City of Ann Arbor. 

This bond is issued under and 
by authori ty of and in accordance 
with the provisions of law con­
tained in an Act of the Legisla­
ture of the State of Michigan, en­
titled: "An act to authorize and 
empower and enable the City of 
Ann Arbor to construct and main­
tain a system of sewers, and to 
raise the necessary money there­
for," which was approved May 21, 
A. D. 1893, as amended by the elec­
tors of said City at an election held 
tn said City under date of April 7, 
1919, and as amended by the elec­
tors of said City at an election held 
in said City under date of April V, 
1924. Also by virtue of an ordi­
nance duly passed by the Common 
Council of said City May 21, 1894, 
and approved May 23, 1894: and 
the amendments thereto. 

In Testimony Whereof, we, the 
undersigned, Mayor and City Clerk 
of said City of Ann Arbor, being 
duly authorized to execute this 
obligation on its behalf, have here­
unto set our hands and affixed the 
seal of said City this 
day of A. D 

Mayor. 

file:///Vherea3


COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 2, 1926 135 

City Clerk 
Coupon 

Number $ 

On the City of 
Ann Arbor will pay to the bearer 
at the City Treasurer 's office of 
the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, 
the sum of Dollars, 
the same being one year 's interest 
on Lateral Sewer Bond, District 
No 

Mayor. 

City Clerk 
Adept cd by following: vote: 

Yeas, Aid. Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, 
Moore Baiuss. Freeman, Lutz, 
Pres. Woodbury. 11. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Sweet, Council 
adjourned. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS. 
City Clerk. 


